HLS 24RS-3492 **ORIGINAL**

2024 Regular Session

1

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 82

BY REPRESENTATIVES WILEY, BACALA, BRASS, AND EDMONSTON AND SENATORS LAMBERT AND PRICE

COMMENDATIONS: Posthumously commends Joseph U. "Mr. Joe" Pierre, Sr., for his contributions to Ascension Parish

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

2	To posthumously commend Joseph U. "Mr. Joe" Pierre, Sr., for his contributions to
3	Ascension Parish.
4	WHEREAS, Councilman Joseph U. Pierre, Sr., known in the political sector as
5	"Mr. Joe", was a distinguished man of faith, wisdom, and integrity; and
6	WHEREAS, Mr. Joe honorably served his country as a United States Army soldier
7	during the Korean War, demonstrating his patriotism and valor; and
8	WHEREAS, following his distinguished military service, Mr. Joe transitioned into
9	a successful entrepreneurial and business career, holding supervisory positions at both AVM
10	Janitorial Services and the United States Public Marine Hospital; and
11	WHEREAS, Mr. Joe dedicated twenty-eight years of exemplary service to the
12	Ascension Parish community as an elected member of the police jury and parish council; he
13	served seven consecutive terms, including two terms as council vice president; and
14	WHEREAS, during his tenure on the Ascension Parish Council, Mr. Joe received
15	numerous local, state, and national accolades recognizing his unwavering dedication to the
16	people of the parish and state; and
17	WHEREAS, even after his retirement, Mr. Joe continued to advocate tirelessly for
18	the best interests and equal rights of all people, embodying the spirit of community and
19	selflessness; and

- WHEREAS, Joseph U. Pierre, Sr.'s, contributions to Ascension Parish have left a
- 2 lasting legacy marked by immense dedication and consistent service.
- THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby
- 4 posthumously commend Joseph U. "Mr. Joe" Pierre, Sr., for his contributions to Ascension
- 5 Parish and does hereby celebrate his legacy of service and dedication to the state of
- 6 Louisiana and its citizens.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HCR 82 Original

2024 Regular Session

Wiley

Posthumously commends Joseph U. "Mr. Joe" Pierre, Sr., for his contributions to Ascension Parish.